WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

MEMO Date: 26 September 2014
TO: Application G- 17940
FROM: GW: _ Gerald H. Grondin

(Reviewer's Name)

SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation

U YES
The source of appropriation is within or above a Scenic Waterway
X B
] YES
Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J)
D NO

O Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is able to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The
calculated interference is distributed below.

X Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is unable to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore,
the Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence
that the proposed use will measurably reduce the surface water flows
necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway.

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE

Calculate the percentage of consumptive use by month and fill in the table below. If interference cannot be
calculated, per criteria in 390.835, do not fill in the table but check the "unable” option above, thus
informing Water Rights that the Department is unable to make a Preponderance of Evidence finding.

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in Scenic
Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by
which surface water flow is reduced.

Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nay | Der




A

Application G-17940 Date: 26 March 2015

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date 26 March 2015
FROM: Groundwater Section Gerald H. Grondin

Reviewer's Name
SUBIJECT: Application G-__17940 Supersedes review of

Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION: GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review ground water applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name:_Gerrit & Patricia Jager & John & Karen Simmons
County:_Harney

Al. Applicant(s) seek(s) _1.274 cfs (572 gpm) cfs from _2 _ well(s) in the Malheur Lakes Basin,
Harney-Malheur Lakes subbasin Quad Map:__Adobe Flat
A2. Proposed use___Primary & Supplemental Irrigation (101.95 acres total, 53.44 acres primary, 48.51 supplemental)

Seasonality:___1 March to 31 October (245 days)

A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
. Applicant’s I Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
Well Logid well# | Proposed Aquifer Rate(cfs) (T/R-S QQ-Q) 2250' N. 1200' E fr NW cor S 36
1 HARN 50135 Well 1 Basin-Fill 0.523 T27S/R33E-sec 12 ABA 20° S, 1302’ E fr N qtr cor S 12
2 HARN 50151 Well 2 B = T 0750 | ToThmetT ec 12 BAA 9°S,48" W fr N qtr cor S 12
3
4 —
* Alluvium, CRB, pcuruer
Well First Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well Draw
Well Elev Water ?tV:J/l]; ?)\Z/t]g Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield | Down ]T?sz
fimsl | fibls (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (epm) | () P
1 4111 16 16 02/24/1997 300 0-22 +2-98 None None 1100 34 P
2 4135 30 30 04/19/1997 514 0-20 +2 - 128 None None 30 3 B

Use data from application for proposed wells.

A4. Comments:

Groundwater permit application G-17940 pages 4 to 6 contained conflicting and/or inconsistent proposed well and

water use information. This consistent with what is typically allowed and  h available well ID
tion.

The proposed maximum pumping rate of 1.274 cfs (572 gpm) is what is typically allowed for 101.95 acres. The
proposed maximum allowable annual volume was specified as 3 ac-ft. That is equal to 305.85 ac-ft/yr (3.00 ac-ft per

acre), the typical maximum volume allowed for 101.95 acres.

The proposed wells are located at the mouth of Malheur Gap — Virginia Valley in southeastern Harney Valley: they
are about 2.3 miles south of New Princeton. The water well reports for the two proposed POA wells (HARN 50135

and HARN 50151) indicate the wells are completed in the predominantly basin-fill sedimentary unit that overlies the

“volcanic-basalt rock and sediment unit in the valleys.
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C. GROUND WATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation of aquifer confinement:

Well Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer Confined Unconfined
1 Predominantly Basin-Fill Sediment Unit

REEEE
OO

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation;:

Available data, including Piper and others (1939), Leonard (1970), and water well reports indicate groundwater in the
basin fill is gen ly unconfined and hydraulically conn * 1to Malheur and Harney Liakes. Some local confinement
can occur where discontinuous low permeability layers are present. Leonard (1970) indicates confined groundwater

occurs at depth in_the basin in deep basin fill sediments and underlying Tertiary volcanic and sedimentary rocks.
Hubbard (1975) indicates the groundwater contribution to flow inte Malheur Lake is small with the lake perched above

ground water in most areas. _

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a
horizontal distance less than Y4 mile from a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquifer shall be
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile
that are evaluated for PSI.

. Potential tor
GW SW . Hydraulicall
Well S;V Surface Water Name Elev Elev Dls(t;tl;l ce Cyonnected?y Su/t;ssts.ul:]t:(;ger.
ft msl ft msi YES NO ASSUMED YES NO
1 1 Malheur Lake 4100 | 4098 | 31,320 | X [1 [ L]
1 Malheur Lake 4100 | 4098 | 32030 | X [0 [ O X—‘
0 O O O [
[ [ Ll [ ]

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation:

This review considers perennial surface water only.

Groundwater _and perennial surface water are generally hydraulically connected in_the Harney Valley. The
groun: levation is derived from data from the proposed POA wells and from state observation well 183 (well
HARN 1408) located about 2.6 miles northwest of the proposed POA wells. The surface water elevation for Malheur
Lake is derived from USGS quadrangle contour maps. The maps show_the lake elevation varying from 4093 feet
elevation in 1975 to 4098 feet elevation in 1983.

There are a number of intermittent streams in the area. Nearby surface water rights appear to depend on run-off.

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within:__No WAB calculated for this area
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C3a.

690-09-040 (4):

Date: 26 March 2015

Evaluation of stream impacts for each well that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically

connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream flows
that are pertinent to that surface water source, and not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary.
Compare the requested rate against the 1% of 80% ratural flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not
distributed by well, use full rate for each well. Any checked [X] box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause

PSIL.
Instream | Instream Qw > 80% Qw > 1% Interference Potential
well SW | Well< | Qw> Water Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# | Yamile? | 5cfs? Right Right Q ISW??" Flow Natural (%) Y Interfer.
1D (cfs) ) (cfs) Flow? ? Assumed?

L

L

L

U

L

L

|

|

L

L]

|

L

Ll

OO0

C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Complete only if Q is distributed among wells. Otherwise same
evaluation and limitations apply as in C3a above.

Instream Instream Qw > 80% Qw > 1% Interference Potential
SwW Qw > W.ater Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# 5 cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural (%) Interfer.
ID (cfs) (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
L] Ll Ll L]
Ll L] L] Ll
L' Ll L] L]
L L L] L
Comments:

No analysis. The proposed POA wells are more than one-mile from the nearest perennial surface water body.
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USGS Quadrangle Maps (1:24,000 scale): Adobe Flat, New Princeton, and Malheur Lake East, Oregon
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D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

D1. Well #: 1 Logid: HARN 350135

Comments:  None

D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
review of the well log;

report of CWRE

a. [
b. [ field inspection by
c.
d [

other: (specify)

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. [] Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

D1. Well #: 2 Logid: HARN 50151

Comments; __ None

D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
review of the well log;

report of CWRE

a. []
b. [] field inspection by
c. O
d. 0O

other: (specify)

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. [] Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Water Availability Tables

No water availability tables for this area.
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Explosives used "] Yes gNo Type Amount From To Estimated Flow&ge SWL
HOLE SEAL 16 177 5 Gomt /6
Diameter From To Malerial From To Sacks or ey b4 ’ 8 7 ‘- [DO G'PM ! 6_
r 19 | 0 122! cement |-allaa| ar 176 26¢ $00 cpm |16
PTe WY 276 ° 200 oprr |16
12771227300 -
| (12) WELL LOG:
How was seal placed: Mehed [JA [JB [Jc [D m Ground Elevation
O Other
Backfill placed from ft. 10 ft.  Material Material From To SWL
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel oqm (2] 3
{6) CASING/LINER: P 2 o4 | 1é
Diamcter From To , Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded 6‘[ 877 ' 6_
cuing (27 |#2 |99 asole O ® O || SealSlone Ylown 137 1176 |16
O O O O own 176 (2641 &
g o 0 O h
o 0O 0O O 2.7¢
Liner; O O O O || Brown Clag 176 '300 |16 |
o O O ]

r\

(‘\

hawn
STATE OFOREGON 50|35  MAR - 71897

REVEIVED

WELL I.D.# £oso%!.

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
ot memind by ORS $37.969) WATER RESOURCES DEPT. (START CARD) 4 u/ 94 £ 70
Instructions for completing this report are on the lassékEMhQEEQON
(1) OWNER: Well Number (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

nme Rogelt  HavwolTh

Address P.0. Box 30 30

City Q1 nee len Sute g/~ Zip9 7721
(2) TYPE OF WORK

[d New Well [} Deepening [] Alteration (repsir/recondition) "] Abandonment
3) DRILLMETHOD:

[(JRoary Air  [JRotary Mud  [5Cable OAuger

[[JOther

County fa/n % g Latitude Longitude

Township a7 N or QRange 33 @or W. WM.
Section__ j 3 N w 1/4_NE 1/4

Taxlot Ypn Lot Block we.l i
Street Address of Well (or nearest address) i M. le J 21

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
e fi. below land surface. Date -9 4-

(4) PROPOSED USE:

(JDomestic  [JCommunity []Industrial Oirrigation

(C] Thermal [[Jinjection [OLivestock ("] Other

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:

Specisl Construction approval [ ] Yes I{No Depth of Completed Well B_QQR.

Anesian pressure Ib. per square inch. Date
(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

Depth at which water was first found 16 [Fe 6’7

Final locaton of shoe(s) /

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
[OPerforations Method

(IScreens Type Material
Slot Tele/pipe
From To size Number , Diamcter size Casing Liner
O )
O O
—HOE 5 8
O a
! O 0O
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Flowing
X/ Pump [ Bailer JAir [J Anesian
Yicld gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time
[[OO Iy’ Lhe

Temperature of water __fo 3 Depth Antesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done? [ Yes By whom
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? 5 Too liule
[JSay [JMuddy D Odor |} Colorcd [ Other

Depth of strata: 6 H 24 z

Date started { = QL § = Completed - -
(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

Ice eﬁ that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandonment
of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction standards.
Materials used and nnforrmuon reported above are true 10 the best of my knowledge
and belief.

WWC Number
Signred Date
{bondcd) Water Well Constructor Certification:

1accept reg nbﬂuy for the construcuon, alteration, or abandonment work
performed on this well during the construction dates reporied above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. This report is true 1o the best of my knowledge and bellef.

- WWC Number l _‘t 3 5
Signed @ :ZZM Date Q, — 2.4~ ZZ

ORI( FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY.CONSTRUCTOR  THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER

T o~












